

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Details

File #: 21-4520 Version: 1 Name: Contract for PPRP South

Type: Contract (Highway) Status: Approved

File created: 8/3/2021 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 10/7/2021 Final action: 10/7/2021

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor: K-Five Construction Corporation, Westmont, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s): Pavement Goods and Services

Location: 167th Street - County Line to 104th Avenue; Walker Road - South of Apple Avenue to Main

Street; Wolf Road - Butterfield Road to St. Charles Road

Section: 20-PPRPS-00-PV

Contract Value: \$3,885,158.74

Contract period: 10/7/21- 12/24/2024

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2022 \$3,885,158.74, FY 2023 \$388,515.87

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29152.560019

Contract Number(s): 2138-18642

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct

participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed contract between the County and K-Five Construction Corporation, Westmont, Illinois. The contract is for the PPRP South 2021 program. The locations for the program include 167th Street from Will Cook Road to 104th Avenue, Walker Road from South of Apple Avenue to Main Street, and Wolf Road from Harrison Street to St Charles Road. The project scope consists of grinding and overlaying of the existing hot-mix asphalt pavement, curb and gutter replacement, striping, ADA ramp improvements, loop detector replacement and restoration of other appurtenant work as required.

This contract was awarded through a publicly advertised competitive bidding process in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. K-Five Construction Corporation was the lowest,

responsive and responsible bidder.

Sponsors:

Indexes: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

File #: 21-4520, Version: 1

Attachments:

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|-----------|------|------------------------|------------|--------|
| 10/7/2021 | 1 | Board of Commissioners | approve | Pass |
| 10/7/2021 | 1 | Board of Commissioners | reconsider | Pass |
| 10/7/2021 | 1 | Board of Commissioners | approve | Pass |